#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Daniel A. Carretta	07/28/2005
Thomas M. Hancock	07/26/2005
Karen K. Lewy	07/27/2005
Charles R. Liu	07/27/2005
Jack Meyers	07/25/2005
Sheryl W. Strott	07/27/2005
Faith A. Tucker	07/26/2005
Carrie A. Williams	07/27/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America Corporation
Street Address:	214 N. Tryon Street
Internal Address:	NC1-027-20-05
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12554395

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-463-5000

Email: kkessling@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: Aseet Patel c/o Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.

Address Line 1: Ten S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026012 FRAME: 0774

:H \$40,00 1255439

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLIN	OIS 60606
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007131.00515
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aseet Patel
Total Attachments: 16	
source=Assignments515#page1.tif	
source=Assignments515#page2.tif	
source=Assignments515#page3.tif	
source=Assignments515#page4.tif	
source=Assignments515#page5.tif	
source=Assignments515#page6.tif	
source=Assignments515#page7.tif	
source=Assignments515#page8.tif	
source=Assignments515#page9.tif	
source=Assignments515#page10.tif	
source=Assignments515#page11.tif source=Assignments515#page12.tif	
source=Assignments515#page13.tif	
source=Assignments515#page14.tif	
source=Assignments515#page15.tif	
source=Assignments515#page16.tif	
300106-Assignmentss 15#page 10.til	

PATENT REEL: 026012 FRAME: 0775

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

wnich:	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No.</u> <u>11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

70 day of The	ve nereunto set my hand and seal this , 2005.
a day of Source	Daniel A. Carretta, Assignor 6029 Havencrest Ct. Concord, NC 28027
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG	: : SS :
subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	, 2005, before me personally known to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed tary act and for the uses and purposes    Ammy Wallace     Notary Public for North Carolina

Page 2 of 2

Wy Commission Expires April 04, 2006

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

which:	n:	
	is attached hereto;	
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket N	lo. B221 1030.1;
	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>11/161,418</u> ;	United States Application Serial No.
		PCT International Application No.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

day of July	ve hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2005.
	Thomas M. Hancock, Assignor 2228 Chesterfield Ave Charlotte, NC 28205
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	: : SS
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG	:
subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	, 2005, before me personally known to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed stary act and for the uses and purposes  Ammy Wallack Notary Public for North Carolina

Page 2 of 2

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires April 04, 2006

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

## **Automatic Savings Program**

VVIIICII	11.	
	is attached hereto;	
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No.	. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>U</u> <u>11/161,418</u> ;	nited States Application Serial No.
	***************************************	PCT International Application No. ated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space. (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets. confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents. and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

which.

	eve hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2005.
	Karen K. Lewy, Assignor 2211 Shefflin Court Baltimore, MD 21209
STATE OF MARYLAND	:
COUNTY OF Baltimore	: SS _:
appeared <b>Karen K. Lewy</b> , to me kr subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	, 2005, before me personally nown to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed stary act and for the uses and purposes
	Melanie L. Hughes
	Notary Public for Maryland
(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires:	

Page 2 of 2

MELANIE L. HUGHES

NOTARY PUBLIC BALTIMORE COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 1, 2006

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

WHICH.	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No.</u> <u>11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

7 TIN WITNESS WHEREOF, I na	, 2005.
day of	Charles R. Liu, Assignor 4208 Black Sycamore Dr. Charlotte, NC 28226
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG	: : SS :
subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	7
On thisday ofday of appeared Charles R. Liu, to me kr subscribed in the foregoing instrument, said instrument as his free and volument therein expressed.	4208 Black Sycamore Dr. Charlotte, NC 28226  : : SS: :, 2005, before me personally nown to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed

Page 2 of 2

Ally Commission Expires April 04, 2006

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

WHICH.	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No.</u> <u>11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

which.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have 25™ day of JULY	ve hereunto set my hand and seal this	
	Jack Meyers, Assignor	
	1213 Buckeye Terrace Clayton, CA 94517	
•	Clayton, CA 94517	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	: : SS	
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA	_:	
On this		
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	JAMES PATRICK DONOVAN Commission # 1396306 Notary Public - California & Contra Costa County My Comm. Explres Jon 27, 2007	

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

wnich	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No. 11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets. confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

day of	nereunto set my nand and seal this, 2005.
	Sheryl W. Strott
	Sheryl W. Strott, Assignor 8075 Habersham Waters Road Atlanta, GA 30350
STATE OF ATLANTA	: : SS
COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u>	:
appeared <b>Sheryl W. Strott</b> , to me k subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	nown to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed tary act and for the uses and purposes
	Kerry A Tuck  Notary Public for Georgia
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	
Notary Willis, Cabli County, Georgia	

My Commission Expires July 28, 2007

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

### **Automatic Savings Program**

which:	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
$\boxtimes$	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No.</u> <u>11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

26 day of July	, 2005.
ad day of State	Fairla Incles
	Faith A. Tucker, Assignor
	155 S. Socora
	Wichita, Kansas 67209
STATE OF KANSAS	
	: : SS
COUNTY OF SIGGIFIAN	_: _:
On this & day of July	, 2005, before me personally
appeared Faith A. Tucker, to me kr	nown to be the person whose name is
subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	and who acknowledged that he executed
said instrument as his free and volun	tary act and for the uses and purposes
therein expressed.	
	1 Deal X
	JA WILLXOIT
	Notary Public for Kansas
(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires:	
JANALEE REECE	V
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS	

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ("Assignor"), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

# **Automatic Savings Program**

which:	
	is attached hereto;
$\boxtimes$	is identified as WCSR Docket No. B221 1030.1;
	was filed on August 2, 2005 as <u>United States Application Serial No. 11/161,418</u> ;
	was filed on as PCT International Application No and designated the United States.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	eve hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2005.
0	Carrie a Williams
	Carrie A. Williams, Assignor
	520 Waterhaven Lane Alpharetta, GA 30004
	•
STATE OF GEORGIA	:
COUNTY OF Colob	: SS
	<b>-</b> •
appeared <b>Carrie A. Williams</b> , to me subscribed in the foregoing instrument,	known to be the person whose name is and who acknowledged that he executed tary act and for the uses and purposes
merem expressed.	
	Notary Public for Georgia
(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires:	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 30, 2006	

Page 2 of 2